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ACCESS TO INQUEST PAPERS ON ADAM STRAIN AND
RAYCHEL FERGUSON

Your letter of 17" November 2004 in respect of Dr John Burton’s request
for access to inquest papers in the Adam Strain and Raychel Ferguson

cases has been passed to me for reply.

George Keatley has already responded in the other related case of Lucy
Crawford and therefore it is clear that Dr Burton’s request for access
___should be granted in respect of these cases but subject to the same .

conditions imposed in the Lucy Crawford case,

If you are content with this approach I assume you will inform Dr Burton
accordingly.
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HER MAJESTY’S CORONER

DISTRICT OF GREATER BELFAST
John L Leckey LL.M.
H.pM. Coroner
Corouer's Office
Courthiouse
Otd Town Hall Building
Telephone: _ 50 Victoria Steet
Fax:P_ Belfast BT} 3GL

E-mail: jleckey.rci N Northern freland

D John Burton

23% November 2004

(_Eb—mv M&*—*

{ am enclosing correspondence I have received on behalf of the Director of Northern

Ireland Court Sevvice, Mr David Lavery.

Perhaps you would let me know if you are content with the approach outlined.
Yours sincerely

JL LECKEY

M CORONER FOR GREATER BELFASY

Enc
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094-163-733




DPQ John Bux”ﬂ)ﬁ Home phone:

Mobile phong:

30" November 2004

To: Mr. John Leckey, LL M. H. M. Coroner for Greater Belfast.

Re: Research access 10 the Inquest documents on
Adam Strain, Lucy Crawford and Raychel Ferguson

Dear Mr. Leckey,
Thank you for your letter of 23" November and the aftached

gorrespondernce from the Northem Ireland Court Service in response to my request
for research access to the Inquest documentation on Adam Strain, Lucy Crawford

and Raychel Ferguson.

| accept the strict condition that no report can be published without your permission
and that such permission will only be granted after the police investigation and

inquiry have been completed.

| intend to confer with you on the issues relating to this matter. | will pay close

attention to the sensitivities of the families and avoid adding to their distress. Once

again, may | thank you for your assistance in this research, without which it would not
@

be possible?

Yours sincerely,

Dr. John Burton

AS - PSNI
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Deposition of

Mr. Patrick F. Keane, Consuitant Urologist, (Renaf Transplant Surgeon)
c/o Belfast City Hospital.

Dated 18" June 1996

“| was asked to transpiant this 4 year old boy on Monday 27" November
1995, The operation started at 7.30am and was technically very difficult
because of previous surgery that this young boy had. However, despite
the technical difficulties, the kidney was successfully put into the child
and perfused quite well initially and started to produce urine. At the end
of the procedure, it was obvious that the kidney was not perfusing well
as it had done, but this is by no means unusual in renal transplantation.
The whole operative procedure took about 3 hours. | was informed later
on that day that the child had severe cerebral oedema and that he was

probably brain dead.

The first part of this text is a repeat of his letter fo Mrs. Susan Young,
Complaints Officer, A Floor, Tower Block, Belfast City Hospital dated 11"
December 1995. But in his concluding paragraph fo Mrs. Young, Mr. Keane

stafed:-

“In summary, therefore, the operation was difficult but a successful
result was achieved at the end of the procedure.”

Under Oath, Mr. P. Keane added to this deposition by his oral submissions to
the Coroner’s direct questions, as follows:-

“The operation would have started between 7.15 am and 8.00 am. | do
not believe that surgery of that nature should be undertaken at 2, 3 or 4
am, if possible. In this case the kidney being transplanted had been
removed within the normal time period before surgery. The biood loss of
1200 cc. was not all blood but contained fluid as well. | was not aware of
Arieff’s paper. In the light of Adam’s experience, the factors in that
paper would be carefully considered in future surgery of a similar

nature.”

Signed; Patrick Keane

AS - PSNI 094-163-735
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Continuation Sheet

i have not beon shown 2 coPY of the proviziona!l post-Ierien fndings. Howsver the braln weighed
1320 grams. L undarsiand that the brain and spingl chord are awaiting 4 penropathological opinion.
The heart was domased for valve wanspiantation. :

Wiroscopesides : o
Kidney: Suctions show & soatred Jadney vwith aUmerous cysts, interstitial fibrosis and chrorle
inflammation, subular aophy, glomerulosclercsis, promineice of the jwia glomerular appacaius,
( - hyperplagtic tubnles with sironmaferential megenchyme, 8 single focus of hyaline cardilage, Tamm- -
' Horstall proteis znd (hickened arteriples.  The rumber of glomenifar generations is redused, Many
of the oysis appear to be medillany. - :
~/ Bolesn: There iz infense congestion of the red pulp.
Yanps: These Is capillary congestion, cocasional clusiery of fympbeid cells, and 3 moderats
- momber of Intra-alveelar macrophages.  Oedema is nof conspicuous, and thels I 1O evidencs of
- emboligm. A soction of iy shows superioal uleeration associaied with wibation, and mild
' aeus Tetontion in rancous glads. o
toese | Normsl lobular arohitestuee 15 accentuated by post-mortem change or possible mild
sous Labeculan from porshl tragis. There are curious focd of clear celk change in-

d throughout the Rver ebstanos. 1 do oot kaow the significence of these nor

v disaase. PIOLCRS. - Foral trgots 40 n08 SROW the changes ssen in: L.

extengion of fime &b
hepatotybey sraliz
can I relage them 1o e e
* hegeditary renal cystic diseasss. i .
- Lymphngde: No significant sbrorreality.
Trangptont Ridugyy The Iidnay shows slntost 5@2@2@3{5&:@@&.
e P A

7 . . ) e
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- Comment:

=7 From my examination of the Wstological sevtions T can confirme that this child had severc yenal
diseass supporting the chiieal decision to nadertake renal transplantation. T uste ‘the chinical
history of reflux and reenrramt urinacy tract infoction.  Whilst the sistological appearticn is entirely
consistent with cystic renal displasia, the meduliary oysts, sense Interstitial Sbrosls, and iho hstory
of polyuria raise the possibitity of aedullary systic disease, (Lhis js not relevant to the child’s death,
but may. be imporiant i conngelling zad can be resolved from the chizjeal bistory). '
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{ ’ghe nsplact kidney was mfercted (@_a_gﬁd)E Phe euten of the change wgg stext that this occurred
& Oa L This could be resolved by anquiriss shout the tate and-
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fimetion of the donor's other kidnay atter transplantstion, :
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Home phone:

D Pa J Dl’l ] Bu ijon MB BCh BAO, B Leg Se, LI M

1%t January 2005

To: Dr. Edward Sumner, Consultant Paediatric Anaesthetist

Re: Inquest in the death of Adam Strain- related issues

Dear Dr. Sumner,
You may recall that | introduced myseif to you at the Conor Mitchell

Inquest at the Belfast Coroners Court. [ am continuing my post-graduate legal
research into the role of the Coroner in relation to the implementation of the Human
Rights Act. | have enclosed copies of my correspondence with John Leckey and the
NI Court Service so that you may confirm my credentials. [ would encourage you to
make contact with John Leckey to verify my bona fides. Following my inspection of

the Adam Strain Inquest notes,

| spoke to John Leckey about some of the queries I had in relation to the medical
issues. He advised me to first contact you for clarification on whether Professor P. J.

Berry's report was available to you and if so what conclusions did you draw from his

statement that -
“ Transpiant Kidney : The kidney shows almaost complete infarction. ...

COMMENTS:
The transplanted kidney was infracted (dead). The extent of the change suggested

that this occurred at or about the time of transplantation. This could be resolved by
enquiries about the fate and function of the donor’s other kidney after

transplantation.”

The inference of Professor Berry's report would seem to be that the transpianted
kidney never worked! | feef sure that if your colleague, Patrick Duffy, was to have
undertaken this operation he would have ensured that the new Kidney's arterio-

venous circulation was perfusing well and that there was an observable output of

urine. This did not appear to have been recorded.

Yet it would seem unthinkable that the Renal Transplant surgeon for Adam Strain,
Mr. Patrick Keane, would not have checked that the new kidney was working. Could
he have sewn up the abdomen, knowing that the child’s renal transplant had failed?
Surely, normal operating procedure would have been to remove a non-function
transplanted kidney when it became apparent that it was not going to work.

While both Patrick Keane and Bob Taylor made comments on the complicated nature
of the operation and the increased blood loss, | was surprised to find that the Inguest
was spared the important details of the surgical difficuities. In contrast, the Paediatric
Anaesthetist, Bob Taylor, was expansive in his deposition of nine pages. (Quite
frankly, some of his hypotheses would have been unacceptable if he had presented

AS - PSNI 094-163-737



them for Final Examination in MB BCh. There can be no excuse for failing to have
contemporary electrolyte assessments at the start of the renal transplant.)

But Mr. Keane deposed less than one page initially! It is my concern that by 9 or 9.30
am, the operating team were very worried that things were seriously amiss. Your
report would suggest that, by then, the pathway to brain stem death was irretrievable.
Yet the operating team struggled for almost two more hours and were then surprised
when the child did not waken up from the anaesthetic.

Before 1 sat down to read the inquest documents on Adam Strain, | had assumed
that this death was the start of the ‘Hyponatraemia-related deaths’ and that it was
unavoidable in the light of the medical knowledge then in common currency amongst
‘non-academic’ anaesthetists. | certainty agree that had this opportunity been seized
and fessons been learned at the time the consequent deaths may well have been

avoided.

From the records, it is clear from his correspondence with the Boards, Trusts, the
Northern Ireland Department of Health, and the Chief Medical Officer that John
Leakey had been given reassurances that this would be case. After examining Adam
Strain’s inquest documents for only four hours, in December 2004, | am convinced
that the family’s allegations of ‘cover-up’ and medical colfusion would be very difficult

to defend in this case. | would not attempt to do so.

In summary, can you confirm that you received a copy of Professor P J Berry’s
report? If so, what importance did you attach to his reference to the “dead” kidney?

| am keeping the Coroner, John Leckey, informed of my correspondence with you
and would be grateful if you would forward him a copy of any reply you choose to
send me. | am conscious that the serious work of the inquiry should not be deflected
by any unnecessary diversion of time or resources but | am equally sure that any in-
depth inquiry with inevitably focus on this issue sooner or later.

Yours sincerely,

John Burton

AS - PSNI 094-163-738



Edward Sumner MA BM BCh FRCA

Iefephone/Fax-

E-mail

January 12 2005

Dr John Burton

Pear Dr Burton

I vividly remember meeting you at the inquest of Conor Mitchell.

I was dismayed to receive your letter about the inquest of Adam Strain as [ had hoped
to conclude my involvement in these cases in Northern Ireland.

I have re-read my report and stand by the contents and the conclusions concerning the
mode of death, though I note that I queried that the venous drainage from the head
might have made a contribution, as did the pathologist. That there were
hyponatraemia and coning is without doubt and that Adam was effectively brain dead

by the end of the surgery.

1 only attended the first day of the inquest and did not hear Dr Taylor’s account. I also
did not see Professor Berry’s report about the infarcted transplanted kidney. I noted
that the pathology report said this kidney was infarcted, but T assumed that this could
have happened at any time after the transplant as I had not seen Prof Berry’s

cominents.

In my experience it is not uncommon for the transplanted kidney to fail in the very
early postoperative period. It is unthinkable they would have closed the wound if the
kidney were not pink and functioning, Sometimes the closure distorts the vascular
anastomoses or puts pressure on the venous drainage. In children the transplanted
kidney is often relatively large. I could not find any note of the urine volumes passed
at any stage. I did note that there was polyuria, but it is not clear when this was. In
particular, there is no note I could find of how much urine was being passed at the end

of the procedure.

At the end of the procedure when it was found that Adam would not breathe and had
fixed dilated pupils, I imagine that the anxicties moved away from the function of the
kidney. It is my understanding that Adam was passing urine and that his renal failure

AS -
PSNI 094-163-739



was not of the anuric type, but the quality of the urine was so poor he required dialysis
for filtration of waste products. If this were the case then urine output could not be
used to assess renal function - it would be necessary to look at the urinary electrolytes
and see what was happening to the blood urea and creatinine.

To summarise, I still believe that Adam died from dilutional hyponatraemia which
occurred during a kidney transplant. The fact that this transplant failed is not therefore

relevant, in my opinion. It is unthinkable that they would have closed up the incision
if the kidney function was in doubt at that stage.

f hope these remarks are helpful.

Do come back to me if you want more opinion.

Yours sincerely

Edward Sumner
Consultant paediatric anaesthetist

AS - PSNI
094-163-740
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To:
Cecs
Subject: Strain
Date: Jun 09 2005, 02:43 PM

Dear Dr Burton - I'm sure you know but the Public Inquiry is using my reports and depositions. They
have asked me to give them coples of the correspondence we had in January this year. | told them
you must give permission. Actually | don't seem fo be able fo find a copy of the letter | wrote to you in
reply to yours.

Can you let me know?

All the best - Ted

AS - PSN
! : 094-163-741
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@?. L;O!ln Bur’icn R BCh BACY 1Y o Se LE M Home phone:
Fax .........

Mobile phone: INEG_G_

30™ July 2005

To: Detective Chief Superintendent Philip Wright, MSSe,

Re: Assistance to PSNI investigation of Adam Strain’s death

Dear Chief Superintendent,

| understand that you are currently in charge of criminal investigations into the deaths
of Raychel Ferguson and Adam Strain.

| wish to make myself available to your investigating officers should they consider
that | have any useful input to thelr inquiries. 1am a graduate from Queen's
University Belfast, initially in Medicine (1973) and most recently in Law (2003) with LL
M (2004). | am continuing my post-graduate law studies, researching for my PhD. In
my capacity as an independent medical law researcher | have spent some time
analysing the medical documentation which was generated before and after the

death of Adam Strain.

If your officers would wish me to speak to them | will be happy lo meet with them at a
venue of their choosing. Naturally [ am reluctant to go into too much detail over the

phone, except to arrange a time and date.

I have enclosed my correspondence with the Northern Ireland Court Service and Mr.
John J Leckey, the Coroner for Greater Belfast, so that that you may understand

something of how | got involved.

| will be in England from 19™ to 28" August and in Germany from 27 4o 7™
September.

Yours sincerely, -
Ty wy T e

Dr. John Burion LL M

AS -
PSNI 094-163-742




DP. x_gol'm Buz’fon Home phone:

Mobite phone

30™ July 20056

To: Mr. John Leckey, LL M. H. M. Coroner for Greater Beifast.

Re- Assistance to PSNI investigation of Adam Strain's death

Dear Mr, Leckay,

In compliance with the conditions imposed on me by the Northern ireland Court
Service in our correspandence of November 2004, and which [ voluntarily accepted, |
wish to notify you that | am writing to the Police Service of Northern Ireland in
connection with the PSN! criminal investigation into the death of Adam Strain. | will
make myseif available to assist their inquiry should the investigating officers consider

any input from me worthwhile.

Though you had permitted me access to all the documents reiating to the Inguests on
Lucy Crawford and Raychel Ferguson, my research interest concentrated on the
medical circumstance surrounding Adam Strain’s death. In fact, | never examined

your files on the late Lucy Crawford in your office.

| will also send a copy of this letter to Mr. David Lavery of the Northern Ireland Court
Service, for his information,

. 3
Yours sincerely,

Br. John Burton

cc. David Lavary. Director, Nodhern Ireland Court Service, Windsor House.

AS - PSNI 094-163-743



BELFAST CITY HOSPITAL TRUST

incerporating
BELVOIR PARK HOSPITAL LISBURN ROAD, BELFAST BT9 7AB

' TELE
FOIOI0/06  paX -

17 June 2005

Dr John Burton

Dear Dr Burton
FOI REQUEST — PAEDIATRIC RENAL TRANSPLANTATIONS

I refer to your FO! request dated 14 March 2005. o

A On behalf of the Trust | would apologise for the length of time it has taken to process and respond to
your request,

What should have bean a straightforward process of checking operation books for the information
was complicated when it was discovered that operation book(s) for part of the period have been

misplaced.

cess of manually confirming individual surgeons’ names from the identified patient files
proved to be more difficult and time consuming than we had anticipated. We can confirm that three
sets of notes relfating to transplants performed at BCH between 1990 and 1992 are not available from
the Library at this time. Therefore we have been unable to confirm details relating to these three

cases. We cannot confirm that alf relevant surgeons have been identified.

The pro

The release of personal data, including individual consultant names is covered both by FOI
Legistation and the Data Protection Act,

eons who were identified were written to. All the consultant surgeons contacted have now
rasponded fo the Trust. All but one have advised the Trust, under the Data Protection Act, that they
do not give pemmission for thelr names to be released. The consultant surgeon who has consented is
Mr R Donaldson. in the time period concemed he undertook one paediatric transplantation.

Those surg

The other surgeons written to ware surgical registrars, and all but one have responded. Two have

indicated they were agreeable to thelr name being released. Mr Downey whose name is involved

with two cases and Mr Ho whose name Is involved in one case. The other surgical registrars who

responded have advised the Trust, under the Data Protection Act that they do not give psmission for
their names to be released. Four surgical registrars could not be contacted.

The Trust has sought legal advice on the matter and has been advised that Section 40 of FOI
Legistation and Section 7 (4) of the Data Protection Act 1998, exempts the release of personal data
in situations where the individual has not consented to release.

Given the above the Trust will not release the names of those surgeons who have not consented to
release.

Yours sinceraly
r:,.,\’C \QQ:Q*-— NC 094\.{\ CP (\5

QP P A HAINES
- FOI Liaison Officer

AS - PSNI 094-163-744
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DP. Joh i BUPiOﬂ ME3 BCR BAO , B Leg Se, LL M Home phone:

Fax.........

Mobile phone:

12" August 2005

To: Mrs. Bronagh Dalzell, Publications Manager,
Freedom of Information, Royal Victoria Hospital

Re: Fol Request # FOI 24 ; Supplementary questions

Dear Mrs. Dalzell

Further to yesterday's e-mail and its clarification may | request some further details
which are important to my research and should hopefully conclude this request? If,
however, you would prefer me to submit this formally as a new request - then please
consider this correspondence as being that request.

Supplementary QUESTIONS:

“"How ma f the children, within the data provided, had weights of less than
25 kilogram’s 3t the time of operation?

"Which Surgeons operated upon those children less than 26 kilogramy’s, also

indicting numbers?”

Many thanks for your professional support.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. John Burton LL M.

AS - PSNI 094-163-745



Kidney (Renal) Transplant Units

Belfast City Hospital

Birmingham Queen Elizabeth Hospital
Bristol Southmead Hospital
Cambridge Addenbrooke's Hospital *
Cardiff University Hospital of Wales
Carshaiton St Helier Hospital

Coveniry Walsgrave Hospital

Dublin Beaumont Hospital
Edinburgh Royal Infirmary

Glasgow Western Infirmary «

Leeds St James's University Hospital
Leicester General Hospital

Liverpootl Royal Liverpoot University Hospital *
Lendon Great Ormond Street Hospital
London Guy's Hospital *

London Hammersmith Hospital
London St George's Hospital

London St Mary's Hospital *

London The Royal Free Hospital
London The Royal London Hospital
Manchester Royal Infirmary *

Newcastle Freeman Hospital *
Nottingham City Hospital

Oxford Churchill Hospital *

Plymouth Derriford Hospital

Portsmouth Queen Alexandra Hospital
Sheffield Northern General Hospital

AS - PSNI

094-163-746



Witnesses at Inguest of Adam Strain starting 18.06.1996

1. Constable S. R. Tester :- C/o R.U.C. Grosvernor Road, Belfast.

2 penne s - |

3. Dr. Alison Armour - Senior Registrar, Department of State
Pathologist, Institute of Forensic Medicine.

4, Dr. Edward Sumner :- Consultant Paediatric Anaesthetics, Great
Ormond Street Hospital, London WC1.

6. Mr. Patrick F. Keane, Consultant Paediatric Surgeon, Belfast City
Hospital.

7. Dr. Maurice Savage:- Consultant Paediatric Neurologist, Belfast City
Hospital.

8. Dr. Robert H. (Bob) Taylor:- Consultant Paediatric Anaesthetist,
Belfast City Hospital.

AS - PSNI 094-163-747



Who is Dr J Cartmill ?
Who is S/N Catherine Murphy ?
Who is Dr O'Neill ?

@ {Dr Terence Montague - Assistant Anesthetist to Bob Taylor }
‘——-"—'—"“""_"—n—__,__m
{S8/N 6 Popplestone - Staff Nurse who counted the swabs.}

Has the Inquiry received Written Statements from :

(1) Nurse McKenna - the 'runner’

(2) Nurse P Conway - in theatre - pre-op.

\/ (3) Mr. Stephen Brown - Consultant Paediatric Surgeon

(4) Dr. M. O'Connor - Consultant Paediatric Nephrologists

AS - PSNI 094-163-748
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Weight - 20 kg.
Well-nourished. % 7
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Once considered revolutionary surgical
procedure, the transplantation of the
human kidaey from onc individual to
another is now acceptable clinical Lreat-
ment for chronic end-stage renal failure.
Nevertheless, the problem of praft rejec-
tion still plagues the transplant opera-
tion, and efforts to determine the exact
nature of the rejection mechanisms and
to defeat these mechanisms continue.

The success of a kidney transplant is
direcily refated o the source of the do-
nates idney. Kidpeys are available fram
15 3 of donors. The first of these is
the .ang, related donor whe must be of
the same blood type as the recipient. A
survey published in April, 1973, showed
the sutvival rate over an S-year period
for kidneys transplantcd between sib-
lings to be almest 90 percent. Kidneys
transplanted from parent 1o ¢hild had 2
survival rate of approximately 84 per-
cent, The suceess rate for the second type
of donor, the unrelated, cadaver domnor,
was considerably less—approximately ¥
pereent for the same 8-year period.

Transplant Technie. When a Hving do-
nor is available, the surgieal procedure
hegins with the removal of the donor’s
left kidney, which is then rotated and
placed in the recipient’s right hemipelvis,
Next, the renal artery is anastomosed
end to end to the internal iliac {hypo-
gastric) artery, and the renal vein end to
side 1o the external iliac vein: The vreter
of the donor kidney is truplunted in the
bladder throngh a submucoesal ruanel.
Alternatively, the recipient ureter may be
anastomosed to the renal pelvis of the
denor kidney, but the list procedure is
considered more satisfactory and is more
commenly employed.

264 TN 1 .
..SI:{HOA% prélﬁ £

DONOR

SUPERFICIAL FAT- .

LEAVING PERITONEUM
INFACT

DONOR
KIDNEY

COMMON i
ILEAC
ARTERY

EXTERNAL
[LIAC
ARTERY

INTERNAL
[HAC (HYPO—
GASTRIC) ARTERY -

DONOR
REMAL
ARTERY

RENAL
VEIN

DONOR
URETER

PSOAS
MAJOR
RUSCLE

URINARY
BLADDER

Kidneys trom cadaver donors are transplanted in
much the same way. In this case, the right kidney
may be utilized as well in another zecipienl. This sec-
ond kidney is rotated and put in the left hemipelvis.
Perfusion of the cadaver kidney and cooling by im-
mersion in iced heparin-Ringer's solution usually per-
nrits successful transplantation for us long as 6 to 8
hours afier the kidney has left the donor.

To suppress the immunelogic reaction which causes
graft rejection, azathiopring in a dosage of 2 to Img/
kg is administered to the patient for 24 hours before
transplantation, Decreusing doses are given as renal
function resumes. Corticosteroids, usually prednisone
(2 mp/kg). are also prescribed on the day of the
operation and are similarly tapered following surgery
according 10 the return of renal function. Parenthet-
ically, it is not uncommon for a cadaver kidney, which
may have been ischemic for some hours, to remain

LOWER QUADRANT AND
FLANX THROUGH SKirY,

AND FASCIA, MUSCLES,
AND TRANSVERSALIS FASCIA,

PERITONEUM REFLECTED
WITH "CONTENTS &

DONOR KIDNEY IMPLAMTED IN RIGHT ILIAC FOSSA; REMAL,
ARTERY ANASTOMOSED END TO END WITH INTER?:!Al ILEAG

ARTERY; RENAL VvEIM END TO SIDE WiTH EXTERNAL 1LAC
VEIN; URETER IMPEANTED INTO BLADDER

anuric for a period of days, or even weeks, and ther
recover normal renal function, The immunosuppres,
sive efficacy of antilymphocyte seram, or of the glob-
ulin recently derived from it, has not been estab,
lished thus far in man. ]

The refection process results from the immunizatior]
of the recipient by antigens of the donor kidney. The
host forms both antihody globulin and sensitized lym.
phocytes, which scek to destroy the geaft largely by
acting upon the vasculature, including the glomersy
lus. Clinfcaily, symptoms of rcjcction are a genér
feeling of lassitude, malaise, and anorexia. Fever i
common, as is leukocytosis. Elevation of the blood
pressure is [requent and indicates the involvement of
the renal vascalature. Indeed, elevation of the blood
pressure may be one of the first signs of chroxic rejee-
tion, Al an early stage, abnormalities in the renal
blood flow and urine outpur may be reflected in the

THE CT8A COLLECTION, VOLEMEA
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Coiprined i page 160

3 UTERS OF DIALYSIS SOLUTION INTRODUCED
INTO ABDOMINAL CAVITY VIA PARACENTESIS;
AFTER INTERVAL FOR EQUILIBRATION (1 TO 2
THE FLUID 15 WITHDRAWN AND FRESH SOLU
INFUSED; THE CYCLE 15 REPEATED SUCCESSIVEL
OVER A PERIOD OF APPROXIMATELY 24 HOUR

APPARATUS FOR;
AUTOMATICALLY
CYCLNG AND T
PERITONEAL DIAl
AND REGULATINY
THE DIALYSIS Fii

e
-~ e,
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The effectiveness of this technic de- ! L
pends on matching the rates of heparin | 14
and protamine administration to the rate ! f
of blood flow through the kidney. Since ii ,f

¥

pCTONES L

these two drugs have different distribu-
tion spaces in the body, it is possible that

heparin returning to the bloodstream via — T T
the lymph may exert an anticoagalantef- &2 e ' RE'S%EEEEG ;
fect several hours after the dialysis has 3 L e e R Gl

ceased. This possibility should be kept in e e - o
mind and counteracted, if necessary, by mg % BUN ma%  SERUM mg%  SERUM . noODY WEIGH
the administration of additional doses of 2007 20 CREATININE 207  URIC ACID 120 3
BEFORE REEORE B?;ERE
DIALYSIS

o

protamine, BHALYSS BIORE
Peritoneal Dialysis S

Peritoneal dialysis and hemodialysis are

based on the same physiologic principle.

They differ mainly in that peritoneal di-

( j makes use of an in vive biologic 1004
_.ibrane and is gencrally less effective.
During peritoneal dialysis, 2 to 4 liters

of dialysate is inserted into the perifo-

neal cavity through an indwelling cath- 50

eter (Plate 10} or through a large bore

needle. The peritoncum then acts as the

semipermeable membrane; the noxious

solutes in the blood pass across the peri-

toneal membrane into the dialysis Auid.

Afier a suifable interval to allow for

RFENRE

150 15+ 154  blaLysss 1i54

2] AFTER
| ALYss

Ty

AFFER

DIA 110+

10~

equilibration, generally about 1 to 2 ingthe period of equilibration in the peritoneal cavity.  a program of chronic dialysis with an artificial ki
hours, the dialysate fiuid, along with is Many drugs have been used in an aitempt to en- Recirculation peritoneal dialysis involves the U
harvest of harmful substances, is remov-  hance splanchnic blood flow or change the qualilies  two cannulas. In a continuous stream, the dialys
ed from the sbdomen, either through  of the biologic membrans, Thus far these have met pumped into the peritoncal cavity through one
the indwelling catheter, as illustrated,  with little success. nula and returned, via the other, to an uitraflt
or through a polyvinyl catheter iniro- With respect to the removal of poisons and the  dialyzer. This device not only removes ne
duced with a trocar. The entire process  major chemicals studied in nvemia, a good peritoneal  solutes from the dialysis fiuid but concentrates, w
is repeated frequently over a period of  dialysis can be considered approximately one sixthas  the dialysate, the protein normally lost during
approximately 24 hours. efficient as hemodialysis, per unit of time, Neverthe-  procedure, When the dialysate is then recycled thr

The membrane of the capillary wall  less, the procedure is of value in patients with special  the patient, the increased concentration of pr,
seemms to be the majorcellular barrier in  conditions, such as myccardial infarction, in whom minimizes further protein losses.
the delivery of blood-borne solutes to the  sudden changes of bland pressare are undesirahle. Tn The peritoneal route has been vscd only spar
peritoneal cavity. As a result, the rate of  addition, peritoneal diulysis is helpful in conditions  for patients requiring chronic dialysis, becanss]
diffusion becomes a function of splanch-  that preclude the use of systemic heparinization.  difficult to achieve nutritional balance with the
nic blood flow, the concentration dif-  (However, the technic of regional heparinization, as  tein losses that are commonly encountered. N
ferences of solutes between the blood  described on page 261, may be a suvitable altemative.)  over, infection after 6 or 8 months has been the
and dialysate fluid, and the degree of  Peritoneal dialysis can also be wsed to maintain pa-  in all but a few patients, even when the most iy,
mixing of solutes which tnkes place dur-  tients with chronic renal failure until they can cnter lous care has been given to proper aterile technis;

1

THE CIBA COLLECTION, G'i.'l't‘.-é

262 SECTION VI PLATE 19 |
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divisotope renogram. A decrease in
ik the height and the promptness of
¢ early phase or peak (delayed} of
& renogram, with a prolonged decline
presenting failure of urinary washout,
dicates decreased renal bleod fiow and
clining urinary output. Elevation of
¢ blood urea nitrogen and creatinine,
th- decreasing urine volume, is also
minon, Examination of the arine may
ew ‘mn increase in red cells and pro-
ouria and, occasionally, clumps of
nphocytes.

Ins ¢ ridual with previously nor-
it .action, a first indication of
jection may be an increase in wring os-
alatity with a decreased sodium con-
atration, again reffecting vascufar ef-
:ts simiiar to those of renal arterial ste-
sis (sce page 83). A renal unglogrum
tained at this time would show a
srked decrease in the visualization of
2 cortical vessels, The vascular effects
1y be reversed by adequate prednisone
APY. ' R
Because the kidney frequently be-

mes enlarged, tender, and painful dur- .
3 the rejection episode, it may be difi--.
It to- differentiate betfween refection, ©

1ephritis. - Ll

Pathology. To understand the path
zic picture, it is necessary {0 review the
munologic events which culminate
jection. As has been stated, immuiz

m of (he host results from contacl With:

figens contained in the grafled kidaey
1e sevetity of this process vaties Swit
¢ antigenic differences between the t
es of the donor and those of the recip

. Immunization of the host results in
. nroduction of both antibudy globulin,

LASSITUDE, MALAISE

ANOREXIA

HYPERTENSION

A i I 2 L 3 A

- RENOGRAM: DELAYED PEAK, «
PROLONGED DECHNE .

KIDNEY EMIARGED AND TENDER™

LEUKOCYTOSIS 5

OLGURIA, ANURIA, DECREASED
 (HEMATURIA, PROTEINURIA IN B

WPROVEMENT AFTE

and sensitized lymphocytes. Antibody in both of these

. forms can be seen it and around the vessels of the
- graft in carly stages. The combination of the antigen

of the graft and the antibody of the host canses the ac-

¢ " tivation of the complement sequence. The sequence,
struction to the ureter. and severs pye-- - in turn, gives rise fo feukotaxic factors which atiract

' R " polymorphonuclear leukocytes and may denude the
~hasement membrane of its endothelium. Subsequent-

Iy, release of lysosomes from the polymorphonuclear
Jeukocytes results in increased permeability and de-
struction of the wall of the vessel, The denuded base-
ment membrans stimulates. platelet deposition and
-ageregation which then. release platelet “factor 3.
- Platelet factor 3 facilitates the precipitation of fibrin-
"ogen, with subsequent’ deposition’ of fibrin and, ultt-
matelw the organization of Gbroblasts. A niigration in-

hibitory factor (MIF) s also refeased by the activation.

PREDNISONE THERAPY

s

cina

if

increased vascular permeability created by the pre-
ceding events, encourages the aggregation of mono-
cytes at the vessel wall and their migration {hrough
the vessel into the renal interstitium. The specd and
severity with which the pathologic cvents occur deter-
mine the final picture.

Early biopsy of rat kidney allografts demaonstrates
the first event in the immunologic rejection of a trans-
planted kidney. Kidneys arc transplanted from one
inbred strain of a Tat to apother fo create a constant
tissue-type difference. The eveats noted in the experi-
ments are thus predictable chronologically and can be
carefully studied and recorded. The first event seen in
the acute rejection of the rat Kidoey is the deposition
of gamma globulin in the walls of the small veins..

‘Cells producing gamma glebulin (probably seasitized

Iymphocytes) approximate the vein wall and some

. of the complement sequence: MIF as a.cosulr ofithe,, . miprfe throush itintothe .

AS - PSNI
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PAGE 98

UK Transplant

When teplying please quote: JW/McCann letter 040505 422’2&32;?;3?3
. Bristal

McCann McCann Solicitors R534 8RR

Cathedral Terrace s
12 Chutch Street F:;; -

Helfuse BT1 1PG
www.uktransplant,org.uk

4 May 2005

Dear Sirg

Re: Next of Kin of Adam Serain (Deceasnd) ~ Your Ref: PMACh/ LMC/M /277

Thank you for youx letter dated 27 Apxl 2005, ity xelation to tepresentation before The Inguity
3 into Hyponatraemis-related Deaths,

UK Transplant has alteady provided information to the solicitor appointed to the Inquity, in
Fesponse ta a request from the legal reprosentatives for Adam Steain, 1 assume that your letter is
# follow-up to that raquest,

In anawer to your guestions, I can co r who provided the kidney for Adam
Strain was The doner's other kidney was also
transplanted on 26 November 1995. ‘The outcome of the other kidaey transplant was notifed to
UKTSSA. (now UK Transplant) at the time of routine dat tollow-up, three months post
ttangplant. The ttansplant was reported as having failed on the date of teangplant, with the eause
of failure reported as “infection of graft”, “The tecipient of the kidney was teported to be alive at
the time of teporting. I am unable 1o give further information about that patient, as there is no
subsequent record on the National ‘Transplant Database.

I hape that this information is useful to you. I you require futther information, please feel free
@ cotitact me again.

: ( ’ , :1}

Youss sincezely

Ty Wt . |

' Y eck‘u:v\ ", be @ s \'x%qvas\eah:w;
Mg Fucly Watt ‘“’\ , |
Taformation Manager

ol A in Loorckion”
Tel: (N i) 3[ U]

* 5“% M ! s S}l@(& umibles
Conse o fMMEDHTE 6% %L\m
as "¢ LO@%Q nozmaliy {alke Seveval ‘@-‘L“Z
A spacial haghth authorlty covering the Ug _[Tﬁ ae Jela _}ra\—ﬁr‘g S—%Qﬁ@_ O/S/ J =

U faduee
A 3}@1%% m

7 094-163-757

.08
BO-MAY-2085  11:39 P
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Acquire the pathology report on the second kidney
- giving the Histopathology Pathology of
the "infection” (which might be "infarction”).

From UK Renal Transplant Support

— or‘ -
directly from medical director of ? Glasgow Western Hospital,

AS - PSNI
094-163-758
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Re: Adam Strain

Roval Group of Hospitals Trust

Roval Belfast Hospital for Sick Children Casenotes

Hospital No: CH 364377 Chart9 of 10

PAGE NUMBER:

SUBJECT /DESCRIPTION

DATE

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page: 124

Letter from Dr M Savage to Dr Scott

12 May 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page: 125

Letter from Dr M Savage to Mr V Boston

14 Apr 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page:126

Letter from Dr M Savage to Mrs J Dick

14 Apr 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page: 127

Statement of Dr M Savage

19 June 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page: 128

Letter from J Mercer fo Dr M Savage

13 June 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page:129

Letter from Dr M Savage to Dr Scott

[ 14 Apr 1995

CH 364377

Vol 9
Page(s):130-131

UKTSSA Recipient Registration Form

24 Nov 1994

“CH 364377
Vol 9
Page:132

Discharge Summary

27 Feb 1994

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page(s):133-134

Letter from Dr M Savage to Dr Scott

03 Mar 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page:135

Discharge Summary

27 Feb 1994

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page(s):136-137

Letter from Julie Dick fo Dr M Savage

2Q Feb 1995

CH 364377
Vol 6
Page(s):138-139

Letter from Dr M Savage to Dr Scott

03 Feb 1995

CH 364377
Vol 9
Page:140

Short Stay Sheet

09 Feb 1995

AS - PSNI

094-163-759



" RGH 13

Roval Belfast. Hospital for Sick Children CASENOTES baich

* Hospital NO: CH 364377

Chart 10 0of 10

Vol 10 page 25-30
Dated 26/11/95

Paper work on UKT SSA

UK Transplant Support Authority
Kidney Donor Information Form # 012040

Organ Number in Transit = No. 024089

Donor ©

from Southern Genera' !ospu!a'GLASGOW

Kidney Removed on 26/11/95

ALL CRUTERTA show that the RIGHT kidney was in EXCELLENT State in
transit to BHSC.

Must discover what happened To recipient of LEFT kidney

(as Prof Berry had suggested in his Report (0 Coroner in 1996 - but this was not
picked up on at the time as the Coroner thought that Prof Berry had no significant
contribution fo make to the substantive findings, Therefore John Leckey did not call

- Prof Berry. For the same reason e did not see fit to show the report [o Dr. Ted

Sumner)

AS - PSNI
094-163-760
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BLELEAST CITY 1OSPITAL

REGIONAL U

‘R. P, KEANE- CONSULTAN

: {’
5 % Jer1995

-
A

irs S Young
omplaints Officer

. Floor
‘ower Block

Year Mrs Young

DEPARTMENT OF UROLOGY

ROLOGY SERVICE

T UROLOGIST

Re: Adam Shain- Deceased

ust & quiCk poin
vivich would pro
it

was asked to transplan
was nnicatly very dif

| difficulties the kidney
At the end of the pr¢
by no means Unusy

= ad w produce urine>»
it nad initially done but this is
ok about threg hours,

e

Fwas informed tater on that d
dead.

fn summary, therefore,
procedure. :

Yours sincerely

PE Keane

Consultant Urnlogist

/SH

AS - PSNI
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- mixiubes fo replace this deficit and p
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correct the low sodium at that time!!!
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A.49/95/43/ Page: 1 |
@ T %

i

Mr Branghsm,

These are the reasons Why one-fifth normal galine (0.18%) in 4% glucose was  °
given to Adam. : :

1. It is an isotonic golution

9 Tt is the standard i.v.maintenancs finid in paediatric practice-eg. used

widely for replacement finid in dehydration.

3. Tte sodium and water content raé'an;bles the dilute urine produced by

Adam’s kKidneys (>80-100 ml/hr). hi

the sodium coficentration of Adar’s night feeds and
persuitted oral fuids e had
500 mls were glyen nthe

4. Tt resembles exactly.
dioralyte (30 mmell NaCl). Although I had
missed 2 hours. of this in his fast. Thersfort

T,

wmitive fhaids 5% or 10% dexticse contaid
. cial factor in deciding to usé it At not ;
dam’s fluids was a sali-free golution given.

5. The al

which was 2
management of A

6. Adam clearly needed the glucose volume and concentration which 1
administered as his blood sugar was at the low end of normal after the
operation. If Hartmanns or 0.9% saline (no glucose content) had been nsed

instead of 0.18 NaCl then a dangerously low blood sugar (hypoglycaemia)
would have resulted. .

7. Adam'’s kidneys had lost the ability to concentrate avine (polyuria) so they
were unresponsive to ADH (anti-diuretic hormene), Therefors the dilutional
hyponatraemia discussed in the paper by Arieff could not have occurred in his

case-yet another reason why 1 had used this fluid initially -

Jed to function I was very concerned that

After the transplanted kddney f
stimate of the losses I had not given

despite my best calculations and @
sufficient fluid! . . . -

HPPF was given 10 maintain th
Packed red blood cells given to replace

o cixéulatiﬁg blood volﬁiﬁe '
loss from bleeding

PS. On looking back through his anaesthetic record 1 note that following the
blood test at 09.321 drastically slowed the rate of 0.18 NaCl and cormurpenced
Hartmanns. [ cannot exactly remember but I was perhaps attempting to

...-] need to discuss this with you

AS - PSNI ' )
094-163-762
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A51/96/91F Page: N

THE ROYAL HOSPITALS

DIRECTORATE OF RISK AND LITIGATION MANAGEMENT

1ST FLOOR - EAST WING

FROM: DrGA Murnaghan
. Director of Risk and
Litigation Management

A51/96/9/3

REF: : :
A.49/95/43/] ) . :

RE: DEBORAH ON BEHALF OF ADAMSTRAIN (DECEASED)

e

this claim has been successfilly concluded by

T am sure you will be pleased to be informed that
ter than the nar_mal_and statutory scale subject to @

payment of a sum which is not greatel
confidentiality clause binding on both parties to the action.

tion the case could not be defended particutarly in the light of the

From a liability posi
information provided by one of the independent experts retained by M Coroner at the
en unwise for the Trust to engage in litigation, in 2
¢ been helpful

Inquest. Additionally, it would have be

public forum, and given the tragic circumstances of the death. It would not hav
for an opportunity t0 be pqovided to lawyers to explore any differences of opinion which might
exist between various professi’onai witnesses who would have been called to give evidence.

g at this successful conclusion.

I am grateful for your generous assistance in arrivin

é’&" .7’ (2
- —
date typed 09/05/97

{lc

AS - PSNI
094-163-763




BEI;_,FAST CITY HOSPITAL TRUST

incorporating
BELVOIR PARK HOSPITAL LISBURN ROAD, BELFAST, BT9 7AB

TELEPHONE
FAX

FOI/010/05
25 July 2005

; Dr John Burton

Dear Dr Burton
FOI REQUEST - PAEDIATRIC RENAL TRANSPLANTS

I refer to the Trust's letter of 17 June 2005 and our telephone conversation
of 18 July 2005 when I confirmed the outcome of the review was that subject
to clarification from the Information Commissioners Office the names of the

operating surgeons should be released.

The Information Commissioners office has confirmed that the Data Protection
Act does not apply in this Instance and it is good practice to reiease the

names,

~{

I attach the némes‘of the operating surgeons and the number of procedures
each undertook during the perlod.

Yours sincerely

P A HAINES
FOI Liaison Officer

Att

AS - PSNI
094-163-764



PAEDIATRIC TRANSPLANTS - 1 January 1990 to 31 December 1994

Surgeon (surname) Number Cases surgeon involved
with on BCH site
1
1
1
1
3
N McCallion 1
( :
.8 :
Keane 4
2

. ] 2

1
1
2

N.B.
Some cases involved 2 surgeons
Not all surgeons performing transplants were consultants at time of operation

»

Summary of 49 paediatric transplants performed in the time period:

1. Performed at BCH - notes not avallable/surgeon not Identified 3

2. Performed at BCH — surgeon identified 16

3. Performed at RBHSC 30

TOTAL 49
094-163-765

AS - PSNI



e ROYAL

HOSPITALS

Dr John Burton

- FOI Request Ref: FOI24
Date: 17 May 2005

Dear Dr Burton

Thank you for your request for information.

| am able to confirm that the number of renal transplants
performed in The Royal Belfast Hospital for Sick Children from 1
January 1990 to 31 December 2004 numbered 28.

Of these, 2 were performed in 1990; 1 in 1991; 2 in 1993; 3 in
1995; 4 in 1996; 3 in 1997; 2 in 1998; 3 in 1999; 2 in 2000; 3 in
2002; 1 in 2003, and 2 in 2004.

| am not in a position as yet to supply you with the names of the

surgeons but will do so once | have that information. If you have

) any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please
{ remember to quote the reference number above in any future

communications.
| hope this is useful to you.

Yours sincerely
BVl

Bronagh Dalzel!
Publications Manager

FTHE ROYAL GROUP OF FIOSPITALS AN DENTAL HOSPITAL
HEALTH AN SOQCIAL SERVICES TRUST
Crosvenor Road, Belist 712 6BA Novthers: Trchind

PATION: HRH The Duchess of Kenr

The Royal Victaria Hospital
The 12 il Bdararairg Wacnisal

AS - PSNI 094-163-766



. |CHILDREN UNDER 14 YEARS OLD TRANSPLANTED JANUARY 1990 - DECEMBER 2004

Name Hospital Transplant Date
1 BCH 20/02/90
2 BCH 28/04/80
3 BCH 25/05/90
4 BCH 16/06/90
5 BCH 18/09/90 '
6 RBHSC 31/10/90
7 BCH 19/12/90
8 BCH 27/04/91
9 RBHSC 30/05/91
10 BCH 17/10/91
11 BCH 03/02/92 -
12 BCH 06/02/92
13 RBHSC 12/11/92
14 BCH 17/04/93
15 BCH 14/05/93
16 BCH 07/10/93
17 BCH 25/05/94
18 BCH 25/05/24
19 BCH 18/07/94
20 BCH 1112194
21 BCH 09/04/95
22 BCH 01/05/95
23 RBHSC 27/09/95
24/ RBHSC 17/11/95
RBHSC 27/11/95
26 RBHSC 27/02/96
27 BCH 07/04/96
28 RBHSC 15/06/96
29 RBHSC 24/07/96
30 RBHSC 28/08/96
315 RBHSC . 06/11/96
32 BCH 26/04/97
33 RBHSC 29/07/97
34 RBHSC 01/08/97
.35 RBHSC 27112/97
36 RBHSC 22/02/98
37 RBHSG 24/04/98
38 BCH 09/02/98
39 RBHSC -20/03/99
40 RBHSC 25/04/99
41 RBHSC -15/09/99
42 RBHSG . 31/03/00
43 RBHSC 17/07/00
441 RBHSC 04/02/02
45 RBHSC 21/03/02
46 RBHSC 13/11/02
47| RBHSC 23/04/03
48 RBHSC 01/07/04
49 RBHSC 31/07/04

AS - PSNI

094-163-767




Children under 14 Vears transplanted January 1990 ~ December 2004 — BHSC

31/10/90
30/05/91
12/11/92
27/09/95
17/11/85
27/41/95
27/02/96
15/06/96
24/07/96

28/08/96
06/11/96
28/07/97
01/08/97
27112197
22/02/98
24/04/98
20/03/9¢
25/04/99
15/09/29
31/03/00
17/07/00
04/02/02
21103102
13/14/02
23/04/03
01/07/04

31/07/04

AS - PSNI
094-163-768



‘Webmail : Welcome to Wanadoo Webmail

'Publications
Manager' <Publications. Manage (| GG
To: or. Join o
Ce:
Subject; FOI24: renal transplants
Date: Jul 11 2005, 03:26 PM

Dear Dr Burton

In my absence my colleague, Jo McGinley, has helped finalise the queries 1 was
comfirming with our solicitors. I am happy today to be able to provide you with the
names of the consultant surgeons involved In renal transplants performed in the Royal
Belfast Hospital for Sick Children (RBHSC) during the period from 1 January 1990 fo 31

December 2004.

As you are aware, there were a number of related issues that arose from this request
which delayed my full response to you. I have now cleared these up and would like to
take this opportunity to apologise for the inconvenience that this delay may have caused.

In total there were 28 renal transplants performed in RBHSC. As I previously discussed
with you, I cannot give you the dates of the operations because of patient confidentiality,
but of the operations performed over these 14 years our records show that Mr Connolly
was involved in 15; Mr Kernaghan in five; Mr Keane in two; Mr Donaldson and Mr Boston
were jointly involved in two and Mr Keane and Mr Boston jointly Invoived in one,

According to our records, there are three operations in which either Mr Keane or Mr
Kernaghan were involved. However, we are unabfe to determine which of the two was

the lead surgeon.

I hope that you find this information helpful and that the delay has not hampered your

research too greatly.

Yours sincerely

Bronagh Daizell
Publications Manager ,

Bronagh Daizell
Publicalions Manager
The Royal Hospitals
Grosvenor Road
Belfasl, BT12 6BA

T

E publications.manage_

1
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